11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

110
111
112
113
114
1.15
1.16
1.17
1.18

Contents

List offigures page xi
Preface Xiii
Acknowledgements Xvii
Logic and human languages 1
Introduction 1
The disconnect between logic and language 2
Principles of logic and language 6
Downward entailment 10
Negative polarity items 18
Domain widening 25
W//-words 28
Reversals of entailment 34
1.8.1 Universals with disjunction in the subject phrase 36
1.8.2 Negated universals with disjunction in the subject phrase 38
1.8.3 Negated universals with disjunction in the predicate phrase 40
Compositionality 42
Information strength: weakening and strengthening 43
Logical principles of Weakening 45
Logical truths 48
Contingent truths 50
Problems of scope 53
Pragmatic influences on logical inferences 55
The meaning of disjunction is contingent 57
The meaning of the universal quantifier is contingent 59
Conclusion 62
Competing approaches to languageand logic 64
The experience-based approach 64
2.1.1 The constructivist theory 66
2.1.2 Consen‘ative learning 70
2.1.3  Arguments against Universal Grammar 72

Vii



viii

2.2

2.3

2.4
2.5

2.6
2.7
2.8

31

3.2
3.3
3.4
35
3.6
3.7

3.8
3.9
3.10

311
3.12
3.13
3.14
3.15
3.16
3.17

Contents

2.1.4 A hybrid model

The nativist approach

2.2.1 Core versus periphery

Complex syntax

2.3.1 Acquisition of passives

2.3.2  Acquisition of relative clauses

The Continuity Hypothesis

Evidence for continuity in child language
25.1 Medial w/z-questions in child English
2.5.2  VWry-questions in child English
Arguments against the experience-based approach
Linguistic universals

Empirical differences between the approaches

The case for logical nativism

PART I INNATE LINGUISTIC PRINCIPLES
Principle C

3.1.1  VL/z-questions

3.1.2 Quantificational expressions

Extending core principles

Connectivity and Principle C

Connectivity in pseudoclefts

Connectionism in child language

A pragmatic alternative to Principle C

Syntax versus pragmatics

3.7.1 Crain and McKee (1985)

3.7.2  Kiguchi and Thornton (2004)

3.7.3  Crain and Thornton (1998)

3.7.4 Guasti and Chierchia (1999/2000)
Children’s failures to make pragmatic inferences
Children’s lack of sensitivity to stress

A theoretical problem with the pragmatic account

PART Il INNATE PRINCIPLES AND PARAMETERS

OF LOGIC
Downward entailment: a core logical principle
Cross-linguistic findings
Scope parameters
The Semantic Subset Principle
Negative evidence
Where child and adult languages cannot differ
Hidden units: focus operators

74
75
7
78
78
79
80
83
85
90
96
99
100

102

103
103
107
108
110
113
115
119
121
127
128
130
131
133
137
139
142

144
144
146
149
152
155
156
157



Contents  ix

3.18 Canceling polarity: negated disjunctions 160
3.19 Canceling polarity: negated conjunctions 161
3.20 Where we are headed 163
4 Scope parameters 164
41 Negated disjunctions 167

411 A longitudinal study of 2-year-olds 168

4.1.2 Children’s knowledge of scope in negated disjunctions 170

4.1.3 Children’s knowledge of proximity in negated disjunctions 174
4.2 Negation and disjunction/conjunction 178
4.3 A parametric account of scope 179

4.3.1 The Conjunction Parameter 180

4.3.2 The Disjunction Parameter 180
4.4 The Semantic Subset Principle 182
4.5 Child language 184

45.1 Negated disjunctions in child Japanese 184

4.5.2 Negated disjunctions in child Mandarin 186
4.6 Negated conjunctions 188
4.7 Disjunctionandthep r e p o s i t i o n 19

47.1 Scope ambiguity 191

4.7.2 and the Semantic SubsetPrinciple 194
4.8 Before and child language 196
5 How something can be both positive and negative 199
51 Polarity-sensitive items 200
5.2 Existential indefinites as negative polarity items 204
53 Children’s comprehension of negative polarity items 207
5.4 W/z-indefinites in Mandarin 209
55 Existential indefinites as positive polarity items 215
5.6 Children’s production of existential indefinites 217
5.7 Children’s comprehension of existential indefinites 219
6 Two logical operators for the price of one 224
6.1 Focus operators 227
6.2 The two meaning components of focus operators 227
6.3 Covert negation is downward entailing 228
6.4 Polarity-sensitive expressions 231
6.5 How to cancel polarity sensitivity 232
6.6 Focus operators across languages: the case of Mandarin 236
6.7 Conjunction and disjunction are PPIs in some languages 237
6.8 Covert negation cancels polarity sensitivity 239

6.9 Conjunction and focus 240



X

6.10
6.11
6.12
6.13
6.14
6.15
6.16

Contents

Disjunction and focus

Focus operators in child language
Disjunction and focus in child language
Conjunction and focus in child language
Quantification without qualification
Asymmetric quantification in child language
Conclusions

Notes
References
Index

242
243
247
252
256
258
264

266
274
285



