## Contents

	List of figures	page xi
	Preface	xiii
	Acknowledgements	xvii
1	Logic and human languages	1
1.1	Introduction	. 1
1.2	The disconnect between logic and language	2
1.3	Principles of logic and language	6
1.4	Downward entailment	10
1.5	Negative polarity items	18
1.6	Domain widening	25
1.7	Wh-words	28
1.8	Reversals of entailment	34
	1.8.1 Universals with disjunction in the subject phrase	36
	1.8.2 Negated universals with disjunction in the subject phrase	38
	1.8.3 Negated universals with disjunction in the predicate phrase	40
1.9	Compositionality	42
1.10	Information strength: weakening and strengthening	43
1.11	Logical principles of Weakening	45
1.12	Logical truths	48
1.13	Contingent truths	50
1.14	Problems of scope	53
1.15	Pragmatic influences on logical inferences	55
1.16	The meaning of disjunction is contingent	57
1.17	The meaning of the universal quantifier is contingent	59
1.18	Conclusion	62
	Cross-dimension Market Stationary and Assessment Stationary Company of the Compan	21.4
2	Competing approaches to language and logic	64
2.1	The experience-based approach	64
	2.1.1 The constructivist theory	66
	2.1.2 Conservative learning	70
	2.1.3 Arguments against Universal Grammar	72

	~
V111	Contents
VIII	Comenis

	2.1.4 A hybrid model	74
2.2	The nativist approach	75
	2.2.1 Core versus periphery	77
2.3	Complex syntax	78
	2.3.1 Acquisition of passives	78
	2.3.2 Acquisition of relative clauses	79
2.4	The Continuity Hypothesis	80
2.5	Evidence for continuity in child language	83
	2.5.1 Medial wh-questions in child English	85
	2.5.2 Why-questions in child English	90
2.6	Arguments against the experience-based approach	96
2.7	Linguistic universals	99
2.8	Empirical differences between the approaches	100
3	The case for logical nativism	102
	PART I INNATE LINGUISTIC PRINCIPLES	103
3.1	Principle C	103
	3.1.1 Wh-questions	107
	3.1.2 Quantificational expressions	108
3.2	Extending core principles	110
3.3	Connectivity and Principle C	113
3.4	Connectivity in pseudoclefts	115
3.5	Connectionism in child language	119
3.6	A pragmatic alternative to Principle C	121
3.7	Syntax versus pragmatics	127
	3.7.1 Crain and McKee (1985)	128
	3.7.2 Kiguchi and Thornton (2004)	130
	3.7.3 Crain and Thornton (1998)	131
	3.7.4 Guasti and Chierchia (1999/2000)	133
3.8	Children's failures to make pragmatic inferences	137
3.9	Children's lack of sensitivity to stress	139
3.10	A theoretical problem with the pragmatic account	142
	PART II INNATE PRINCIPLES AND PARAMETERS	144
2.11	OF LOGIC	144
3.11	Downward entailment: a core logical principle	144
3.12	Cross-linguistic findings	146
3.13	Scope parameters	149
3.14	The Semantic Subset Principle	152
3.15	Negative evidence	155
3.16	Where child and adult languages cannot differ	156
3.17	Hidden units: focus operators	157

	Contents	ix
3.18	Canceling polarity: negated disjunctions	160
3.19	Canceling polarity: negated conjunctions	161
3.20	Where we are headed	163
4	Scope parameters	164
4.1	Negated disjunctions	167
105	4.1.1 A longitudinal study of 2-year-olds	168
	4.1.2 Children's knowledge of scope in negated disjunctions	170
	4.1.3 Children's knowledge of proximity in negated disjunctions	174
4.2	Negation and disjunction/conjunction	178
4.3	A parametric account of scope	179
	4.3.1 The Conjunction Parameter	180
	4.3.2 The Disjunction Parameter	180
4.4	The Semantic Subset Principle	182
4.5	Child language	184
	4.5.1 Negated disjunctions in child Japanese	184
	4.5.2 Negated disjunctions in child Mandarin	186
4.6	Negated conjunctions	188
4.7	Disjunction and the preposition before	190
	4.7.1 Scope ambiguity	191
	4.7.2 <i>Before</i> and the Semantic Subset Principle	194
4.8	Before and child language	196
5	How something can be both positive and negative	199
5.1	Polarity-sensitive items	200
5.2	Existential indefinites as negative polarity items	204
5.3	Children's comprehension of negative polarity items	207
5.4	Wh-indefinites in Mandarin	209
5.5	Existential indefinites as positive polarity items	215
5.6	Children's production of existential indefinites	217
5.7	Children's comprehension of existential indefinites	219
6	Two logical operators for the price of one	224
6.1	Focus operators	227
6.2	The two meaning components of focus operators	227
6.3	Covert negation is downward entailing	228
6.4	Polarity-sensitive expressions	231
6.5	How to cancel polarity sensitivity	232
6.6	Focus operators across languages: the case of Mandarin	236
6.7	Conjunction and disjunction are PPIs in some languages	237
6.8	Covert negation cancels polarity sensitivity	239
6.9	Conjunction and focus	240

## x Contents

Disjunction and focus	
Focus operators in child la	nguage
Disjunction and focus in cl	hild language
Conjunction and focus in child language	
Quantification without qualification	
Asymmetric quantification in child language	
Conclusions	
Notes	
References	
Index	